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Final 1994 CCIW Football Standings 

Conference 
----------

w L T 

Augustana 6 1 0 
Ill. Wesleyan 6 1 0 
Wheaton 5 2 0 
Millikin 5 2 0 
Elmhurst 2 5 0 
North Central 2 5 0 
North Park 1 6 0 
Carthage 1 6 0 

Ga,ne Nov. 19 
NCAA Division III Tourna 1•1ent 

Augustana at Albion (MI) 

.PCT 

0.857 
0.857 
0.714 
0. 714 
0.286 
0.286 
0.143 
0.143 

• Overall 
-------

PTS OPP w L T PTS 

218 67 8 1 0 271 
238 87 8 1 0 299 
262 111 7 2 0 319 
238 122 6 3 0 269 

97 199 3 6 0 150 
86 216 3 6 0 152 
61 228 3 6 0 102 
67 237 1 8 0 103 

Scores Last Week 
Augustana 41, Carthage 6 
Ill. Wesleyan 28, Millikin 17 
Wheaton 40, Elmhurst 19 
North Central 14, North Park 7 

OPP 

98 
123 
139 
131 
240 
277 
242 
293 

Mount Prospect, IL (Nov. 13) -- Illinois Wesleyan beat arch-rival 
Millikin 28-17 and Augustana beat Carthage 41-6 as the two schools both 
finished with 6 and 1 records and will share the 1994 College Conference 
of Illinois and Wisconsin football cba 111pionship. In addition Augustana 
has been invited to participate in the 1994 NCAA Division III Football 
Tournaxnent, the Vikings traveling to Albion College (9-0) to open play 
in the 16 - tea,n tourna 111,en t . 

One look at the final league football standings should convince any 
football observer of just how strong an,d how close the top four tea 11Ls 
in the CCIW were in 1994. In the six ga,i,es those tea,11.s played against 
each other the average score was 23-16. In the 16 ga••Les the top four 
schools had against the tea•JlS finishing in the second division the 
average score was 44-8. In the six ga1nes the second division tea 111s 
played against each other the average score was 19-12. 

In the final week of the season Illinois Wesleyan running back Nate 
Hilding has been selected CCIW Offensive 'Player of the Week.' In the 
Titans 28-17 win over Millikin Hilding had 30 carries for 174 yards and 
2 TDs. He also caught 4 passes for 66 yards and returned 2 kickoffs 
44 yards. 

Titan cornerback Mark Nardi has been sele~ted CCIW Defensive.'Player of 
the Week'. He had 7 tackles, a £1111\ble. recovex:v and. returned a pass 
interception 16-vard for a TD that gave the Titans a 28-17 lead with 
12 : 3 9 to go in the gat••e. 
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1994 CCIW Football Statistics 

Scoring 
Brad Kirby, Millikin 
Scott Tumilty, Augustana 
Mark Loeffler, Wheaton 
Pedro Arruza, Wheaton 
Nate Hilding, Ill. Wesleyan 
Brian Olysav, Millikin 
Dane Shaw, Wheaton 
LaJha11ne Scott, Millikin 
Tom Pagliaro, Elmhurst 
Willia 11t Davis, Carthage 

Kick Scoring 
Todd Rozboril, Ill. Wesleyan 
John Ebeling, Augustana 
Matt Carlson, North Central 
Chuck Fisher, Millikin 
Paul Boehms, Wheaton 
Kevin Johnson, Elxr,hurst 
Eric Rauschkolb, Wheaton 
Brock Gove, Carthage 
Mike Pingle, Millikin 
Mike Hynes, North Park 

Total Offense 
Jeff Brown, Wheaton 
Lon Erickson, Ill. Wesleyan 
Doug Schmitt, North Park 
Toru,,ty King, Augus tana 
Brad Kirby, Millikin 
Pedro Arruza, Wheaton 
Scott Tu1c1il ty, Augustana 
LaJhaune Scott, Millikin 
Kevin Greene, Elmhurst 
Williau, Davis, Carthage 

Passing 
Jeff Brown, Wheaton 
Lon Erickson, Ill. Wesleyan 
Doug Schmitt, North Park 
Kevin Greene, Elmhurst 
Mike Kohl, Millikin 
Jeff Tess, Carthage 
Tom11ty King, Augus tana 
Brad Phelps, Ill. Wesleyan 
Tim Lyons, Elmhurst 
Kevin Platt, North Central 

POS 
RB 
RB 
WR 
RB 
RB 
RB 
RB 
RB 
RB 
RB 

TD 
11 
10 

9 
9 
9 
8 
7 
7 
6 
6 

PAT-1 

POS 
QB 
QB 
QB 
QB 
RB 
RB 
RB 
RB 
QB 
RB 

19 
23 

8 
12 

8 
8 

10 
2 
5 
3 

ATT 
183 
156 
170 
134 
100 
136 

61 
48 
61 
47 

PLAYS 
197 
204 
255 
143 
130 
117 
121 

76 
158 
144 

CMP 
102 

89 
68 
48 
48 
51 
30 
30 
25 
26 

PAT-1 

FG 
3 
1 
4 
1 
2 
1 
0 
2 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

PTS 

RUSH 
-39 

28 
4 

260 
652 
635 
634 
633 
-42 
618 

28 
26 
20 
15 
14 
11 
10 

8 
5 
3 

PAT-2 
1 
0 
2 
1 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 

PASS 
1480 
1178 

864 
438 

0 
0 
0 
0 

666 
0 

FG PTS 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL 
1441 
1206 

868 
698 
652 
635 
634 
633 
624 
618 

68 
60 
58 
56 
54 
50 
44 
42 
36 
36 

INT TD YARDS 
8 17 
6 10 

13 3 
7 2 
3 2 

11 3 
3 7 
1 5 
5 2 
3 1 

1480 
1178 

864 
666 
612 
576 
438 
356 
341 
295 
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1994 CCIW Football Statistics 

Rushing 
Brad K.irby, Millikin 
Pedro Arruza, Wheaton 
Scott Tumilty, Augustana 
LaJhaune Scott, Millikin 
William Davis, Carthage 
Nate Hilding, Ill. Wesleyan 
Tom Pagliaro, Elmhurst 
Brian Olysav, Millikin 
Dane Shaw, Wheaton 
Amos Johnson, Augustana 

Receivi.ng 
Mark Loeffler, Wheaton 
Greg Siwek, North Park 
Jason Richards, Ill. Wesleyan 
Simeon Henderson, Elmhurst 
Bryan Smith, Wheaton 
Wes Mooring, Wheaton 
Greg Watchinski, Ill. Wesleyan 
Ryan Tusek, Ill. Wesleyan 
Kirk Liesemer, Ill. Wesleyan 
Barry Neal, Millikin 

Punting 
Matt Carlson, North Central 
Tim Janes, North Park 
Chris Tiu• 111ons, Augustana 
Kevin Johnson, Elmhurs·t 
Don Dulkoski, Millikin 
Paul Boehms, Wheaton 
Scott Hannion, Ill. Wesleyan 
Mike Hynes, North Park 
Brock Gove, Carthage 

Punt Returns 
Scott Tumilty, Augustana 
Nate Hilding, Ill. Wesleyan 
St,eve Liodmark, Augustana 
Barry Neal, Mill,ikin 
Dane Shaw, Wheaton 
Shamsu Raheem,, North Central 

' 

C 
130 
117 
121 

76 
144 
140 
150 

60 
78 
84 

C 
43 
40 
31 
20 
25 
2.5 
22 
24 
18 
15 

p 
30 
21 
28 
27 
44 
30 
24 
23 
42 

YA.RDS 
652 
635 
634 
633 
618 
592 
586 
488, 
390 
381 

YARDS 
656 
573 
418 
402 
397 
380 
375 
314 
215 
203 

YARDS 
1171 

722 
948 
869 

1393 
935 
742 
711 

1235, 

PR YARDS 
11 114 
11 106 

9 84 
22 95 

7 15 
9 11 

TD 
11 

9 
8 
7 
6 
9 
5 
7 
7 
3 

TD 
9 
2 
5 
1 
4 
4 
2 
2 
4 
2 

Av.g 
39.0 
34.4 
33.9 
32.2 
31.7 
31.2 
30.9 
30.9 
29.4 

Av.g 
10.4 

9.6 
9.3 
4.3 
2.1 
1.2 

TD 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

I 



1994 CCIW Football Statistics 

Kickoff Returns 
Brian Olysav, Millikin 
Dane Shaw, Wheaton 
Simeon Henderson, Elmhurst 
Scott Tumilty, Augustana 
Nate Hilding, Ill. Wesleyan 
Alberto Ramirez, Carthage 
Guy Nardulli, Elmhurst 
James Clark, North Central 
Chris Ferretti, North Central 
Shane Moline, North Park 

Interceptions 
Rich French, Elmhurst 
William Hosey, North Central 
Mark Nardi, Ill. Wesleyan 
Jason Jones, Ill. Wesleyan 
Garrett Larkin, Ill. Wesleyan 
Spencer Davis, Augustana 
Chip Parrish, Wheaton 
Scott Barr, Millikin 
Guy Nardulli, Elmhurst 

Team Statistics 

Offense Rush Pass Total 

Wheaton 186.9 229.4 416.3 
W,esleyan 172.0 224.4 396.4 
Augustana 307.3 64.1 371.4 
Millikin 274.6 87.9 362.4 
N. Central 206.3 93.1 299.4 
Elmhurst 132.l 143.9 276.0 
North Park 71.3 142.4 213.7 
Carthage 119.4 93.9 213.3 

• 

KR YARDS 
,8 263 

12 263 
22, 412 

7 127 
8 135 

12 173 
7 100 

12 156 
9 117 
9 101 

IN YARDS 
6 0 
5 41 
5 34 
4 96 
4 40 
3 89 
3 5 
3 0 
3 0 

'Defense 

Wesleyan 
Augustana 
Wheaton 
M'ill,ikin 
N·orth Park 
Elmhurst 
N. Central 
Carthage 

Av.g 
32.9 
21.9 
18.7 
18.1 
16.9 
14.4 
14.3 
13.0 
13.0 
11.2 

Av.g 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

Rush 

115.0 
105.4 
154.6 
164.9 
195.4 
232.6 
261.0 
236.6 

TD 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

TD 
0 
0 
1 
2 
0 
l 
0 
0 
l 

Pass 

112.6 
129.6 
148.6 
155.7 
134.3 
111.7 
120.6 
168.3 

I 

Total 

227.6 
235.0 
303.1 
320.6 
329.7 
344.3 
381.6 
404.9 



1994 CCIW All-Conference Football Te 

Offense - First Te Defense - First Tea 111 

QB Jeff Brown, Wheaton DE David Willia1 1•s, Augustana 
RB Scott T11mil ty, Augustana DE Brian Flanagan, Ill. Wesleyan 
RB Brad Kirby, Millikin DL Todd Harris, Millikin 
RB Pedro Arruza, Wheaton DL Brad Dowling, North Park 
WR Greg Siwek, North Park DL Doug Raiser, Augustana 
WR Mark Loeffler, Wheaton DB Guy Nardulli, Elmhurst 
WR Kirk Liesemer, Ill. Wesleyan DB Steve Lindmark, Augustana 
TE Jason Richards, Ill. Wesleyan DB Mark Nardi, Ill. Wesleyan 
OC Doug.Johnston, Wheaton LB Matt Stier, Wheaton 
OG Cordell Ingram, Millikin LB Dan O'Keefe, North Park 
OG Jason Noble, Wheaton LB Sheldon Davis, Millikin 
OT Joe Cardillo, Millikin LB Brian Tencza, Ill. Wesleyan 
OT Bob Whiteside, Augustana LB Rusty Van Wetzinga, Augustana 
PK Matt Carlson, North Central RS Steve LiDdrnark, Augustana 
PT Matt Carlson, North Central RS Scott T11m~l ty, Augustana 
************************************************************************* 
Most Outstanding Offensive Players - Mark Loeffler, Wheaton WR 

Scott T11milty, Augustana RB 
Most Outstanding Defensive Player - Rusty Van Wetzinga, Augustana LB 
Coach of the Year - Bob Reade, Augustana 
************************************************************************* 
Offense - Second Team 

QB Tommy King, Augustana 
QB Lon Erickson, Ill. Wesleyan 
RB LaJhaune Scott, Millikin 
RB Tom Pagliaro, El~urst 
RB Brian Olysav, Millikin 
WR Greg Watchinski, Ill. Wesleyan 
WR Wes Mooring, Wheaton 
WR Simeon Henderson, Elmhurst 
TE Matt Engstrom, Augustana 
OC Matt Hensler, Augustana 
OG Jamie Cahee, North Park 
OG Pat Moore, . ~,,. w~lc-y;th 
OT Paul Kinsella, Ill. Wesleyan 
OT John Lizak, North Central 
PK John Ebeling, Augustana 

Offense - Honorable Mention 

RB Willlam Davis, Carthage 
RB Amos Johnson, Augustana 
WR Barry Neal, Millikin 
OC Jim Easton, Millikin 
OG Jim Jensen, Elmhurst 
OT Tim Beagle, Augustana 
OT Andy Odehnal, Elmhurst 
OT Justin Kovarsky, No. Central 
PT Tim Janes, North Park 
PT Scott Hannion, Ill. Wesleyan 
PK Todd Rozboril, Ill. Wesleyan 
RS Simeon Henderson, Elmhurst 
RS Dane Shaw, Wheaton 

Defense - Second Tea,,, 

DE David Hoover, Wheaton 
DE Matt Redard, Ill. Wesleyan 
DL Jeremy Diller, Wheaton 
DL Grank Trentadue, Elmhurst 
DL Chad Shepherd, Ill. Wesleyan 
DL Tony Edmonds, Millikin 
DB Dean D11ma is , Wheaton 
DB Tim Mcshane, North Park 
DB Rob Zanoni, Millikin 
LB Dan St. Gean, Wheaton 
LB Darren Mattox, Carthage 
LB Craig Thompson, North Central 
LB Joe Rodgers, Ill. Wesleyan 
PT Don Dulkoski, Millikin 
RS Brian Olysav, Millikin 

Defense - Honorable Mention 

DE Arron Toynton, Carithage 
DB Rich French, Elmhurst 
DB Jason Jones, Ill. Wesleyan 
DB Garrett Larkin, Ill. Wesleyan 
DB Jason Sonnenberg, Carthage 
LB Boger Hessing, Millikin 
LB Chip Parrish, Wheaton 
LB Mike Schaffrath, North Park 
LB John Campbell, North Park 
LB Joe Schissler, Elmhurst 
LB Jim Hanes, Augustana 
RS Nate Hilding, Ill. Wesleyan 
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Carthage College COW Football Stats 
1994 Final 

Tea1n Stats 
Offense 

I 

efense 
I C 

Rush •• 

119.4 

236.6 

• er 

ft I -. Pass GP I 

168.3 

Total 
213.3 

Total 
405.0 

Individual Stats 
Scoring -Jan·,es-Mathel'~vsa:=~::i:1.~-s~:::::=:::=~9~-·1R'fs~~ ;#poi11 ts 

William Davis, TB 6 m, 36 poin~ 
Mario Vitaioli, TE 2 TD, 12 points 

Total offense Jeff Tess 

William Davis, TB 

Passing 

Rushing 

Receiving 

Jeff Tess 

William Davis 

Gary Williams 
James Mathews -& • ~ • -

Pun ting Brock Gove 

Punt Returns Nick Burgess 

Kickoff Returns Alberto Ramirez 

Brock Gove Kick Scoring 

Interceptions Jason Sonnenberg 

6 games 182 plays, 1 rush yard, 
57flp· ... s yards, 577 total 
(~6.2 per-game) 
7 garnet; 144 plays, 618 rush 
yards (ti8.3 per-game) 

6 games, 136 attempts, 51 
completions, 11 int., 3 TD, 
576 YG (96.0 ") 

144-618-6 (88~3) 

9-106-0 (11.8) 
7-42-0 (6.0) 

42-1,235 (29.4) 

4-2-0 

12-173-0 (14.4) 

2FG, 2 PAT for 8 points 

2 for 33 yards 


